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CLICK

   This symbol indicates the device is 
sterilized using ethy lene oxide.

   This symbol indicates to not use the 
device if package is damaged.

   This symbol indicates a prescription 
device. CAUTION: Federal US law 
restricts this device to sale by or on 
the order of a physician (for US only).

   This symbol indicates that the device 
is in conformance with the Medical 
Device Directive 93/42/EEC.

   This symbol indicates a single use 
device. Do not reuse the device.

   This symbol indicates the name and 
the address of the manufacturer.

   This symbol indicates manufacturer`s 
catalog number.

   This symbol indicates manufacturer`s 
batch code.

   This symbol indicates to follow the 
instructions for use.

   This symbol indicates the date of 
manufacture.

   This symbol indicates that the device 
should not be used after the date 
shown.

   This symbol indicates the temperature 
limitation for operation, transport and 
storage.

   This symbol indicates the humidity 
limitation for operation and storage.

   This symbol indicates the atmospheric 
pressure limitation for operation and 
storage.

EN INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Invia® Y-Connector with Quick-Connector 

Intended use
The Invia® Y-connector with Quick-connector is intended for use with the Invia Negative Pressure 
Wound Therapy (NPWT) system to connect two dev ices (Invia® FitPad and/or Invia Drain adapter) 
to one Invia pump.

The Invia Y-connector is designed for use on a wide range of wounds indicated for NPWT. 
For indications, contraindications, warnings and cautions of the Invia® Liberty™ and Invia®  
Motion™ NPWT systems consult the Invia Liberty instructions for use or Invia Motion  
instructions for use.

To consider before use
The Invia NPWT system is intended for use in hospitals, clinics, Long Term Care (LTC) and Home 
Care (HC) settings by qualified and trained medical personnel adhering to the instructions for use.
To apply, use clean/aseptic or sterile techniques in accordance with local protocol. 

Application instructions
1.  Connect the Invia FitPad and/or the Invia Drain adapter to the Y-connector.
2. Connect the Y-connector to the canister tubing and turn on the pump.
Recommended pressure level is the same as when dressing a single wound.

Frequency of change and disposal
The Y-connector can be considered as an extension of the canister tubing. The Y-connector should 
be changed when the canister tubing is changed, but no less than once a week. Dispose the  
Y-connector in accordance with local environmental regulations.

Monitoring of the tubing
When two Invia FitPads are used, only the FitPad tubing connected to the straight arm of the  
Y-connector (A) is flushed with air. A blockage in the FitPad tubing connected to the curved arm  
of the Y-connector (B) will not be detected by the pump.
1.  Instruct the patient to frequently check tubing connected to the curved arm of the  

Y-connector (B) to make sure tubing is not kinked or blocked.
2.  If blockage is identified along FitPad tubing connected to the curved arm of the Y-connector (B), 

patient is instructed to switch the Invia NPWT pump off and contact the healthcare professional.

Warnings
–  When two Invia FitPads are used, only the FitPad tubing connected to the straight arm of the  

Y-connector (A) is flushed with air. A blockage in the FitPad connected to the curved arm (B)  
will not be detected by the pump.
1.  Instruct the patient to frequently check tubing connected to the curved arm of the  

Y-connector (B) to make sure tubing is not kinked or blocked.
2.  If blockage is identified along FitPad tubing connected to the curved arm of the  

Y-connector (B), patient is instructed to switch the Invia Liberty NPWT pump off and  
contact the healthcare professional.

–  Do not connect wounds with different etiology in which cross contamination may occur.
–  Avoid using a Y-connector to connect wounds that would be optimally treated with different 

pressure settings.
–  It is not recommended to use a Y-connector to connect grafts and/or flaps.
–  Do not reuse the Y-connector. If reused performance of the product may deteriorate, cross 

contamination may occur.
–  The product is sterile. Do not use if inner package is damaged or opened prior to use.  

Do not re-sterilize.

Cautions
–  Only one Y-connector should be used for each pump unit.
–  If there is a risk for imprints from the Invia Y-connector, place a skin protector between skin  

and Y-connector.
–  Invia Y-connector with Quick-connector is only compatible with Invia NPWT systems with  

Quick-connector.

CAUTION: Federal US law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das 
Gerät mit Ethylenoxid sterilisiert 
wurde.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das 
Gerät nicht verwendet werden darf, 
falls die Packung beschädigt ist.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt ein rezeptpflichti-
ges Gerät an. Nach US-Bundesgesetz 
darf dieses Gerät nur durch einen Arzt 
oder auf ärztliche Verschreibung  
verkauft werden (gilt nur in den USA).

   Dieses Symbol zeigt die Überein-
stimmung mit wesentlichen Anforde-
rungen der Richtlinie 93/42/EWG an.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt ein Einweggerät 
an. Nicht wiederverwenden.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt den  
Hersteller an.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt die Katalognum-
mer des Herstellers an.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt die Chargen-
nummer des Herstellers an.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass die 
Gebrauchsanweisung zu befolgen ist.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt das 
Herstellungsdatum an.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt an, dass das 
Gerät nicht nach dem angegebenen 
Datum verwendet werden sollte.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt die 
Temperaturbeschränkung für Betrieb, 
Transport und Lagerung an.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt die 
Luftfeuchtigkeits beschränkung  
für Betrieb und Lagerung an.

   Dieses Symbol zeigt die Begrenzung 
des atmosphärischen Drucks für 
Betrieb, Transport und Lagerung an.

   Ce symbole indique que l’appareil 
a été stérilisé avec de l’oxyde 
d’éthylène.

   Ce symbole indique que l’appareil ne 
doit pas être utilisé si l’emballage est 
endommagé.

   Ce symbole indique un dispositif 
sur prescription. ATTENTION : La 
 législation fédérale autorise unique-
ment la vente de cet appareil par des 
professionnels de la santé autorisés 
ou sur ordonnance de l’un d’entre eux 
(pour les États-Unis uniquement).

   Ce symbole indique que l’appareil est 
conforme à la directive 93/42/CEE 
relative aux dispositifs médicaux.

   Ce symbole indique un dispositif à 
usage unique. Ne pas réutiliser le 
dispositif.

   Ce symbole indique le nom et 
 l’adresse du fabricant.

   Ce symbole indique le numéro  
de catalogue du fabricant.

   Ce symbole indique le code de lot  
du fabricant.

   Ce symbole indique qu’il convient  
de suivre le mode d’emploi.

   Ce symbole indique la date de  
fabrication.

   Ce symbole indique que l’appareil 
ne doit pas être utilisé après la date 
mentionnée.

   Ce symbole indique la température 
maximale de fonctionnement, de 
transport et de stockage.

   Ce symbole indique l’hygrométrie 
maximale de fonctionnement et  
de stockage.

   Ce symbole indique la pression 
atmosphérique maximale de  
fonctionnement et de stockage.

   Este símbolo indica que el dispositivo 
está esterilizado con óxido de etileno.

   Este símbolo indica que el dispositivo 
no se debe usar si su envase está 
dañado.

   Este símbolo indica que se trata de un 
dispositivo prescrito. PRECAUCIÓN: 
La ley federal autoriza la venta de este 
dispositivo solo bajo la orden de un 
profesional de la salud matriculado 
(aplicable solo a Estados Unidos).

   Este símbolo indica que el dispositivo 
cumple la directiva sobre productos 
sanitarios 93/42/CEE.

   Este símbolo indica que se trata de 
un dispositivo de un solo uso. No 
reutilice el dispositivo.

   Este símbolo indica el nombre y la 
dirección del fabricante.

   Este símbolo indica el número de 
catálogo del fabricante.

   Este símbolo indica el código de  
lote del fabricante.

   Este símbolo indica que se deben 
seguir las instrucciones de uso.

   Este símbolo indica la fecha de  
fabricación.

   Este símbolo indica que el dispositivo 
no debe utilizarse una vez concluida 
la fecha señalada.

   Este símbolo indica el límite de  
temperatura para el funcionamiento,  
el transporte y el almacenaje.

   Este símbolo indica el límite de  
humedad para el funcionamiento  
y el almacenaje.

   Este símbolo indica el límite de presi-
ón atmosférica para el funcionamiento 
y el almacenaje.

DE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
 Invia® Y-Anschluss mit Quick-Connector 

Verwendungszweck
Der Invia® Y-Anschluss mit Quick-connector dient der Verwendung mit dem Invia Unterdruck-
Wundtherapie System (NPWT) und ermöglicht den Anschluss von zwei Komponenten (Invia® 
FitPad und/oder Invia Drain Adapter) an ein Invia Gerät.

Der Invia Y-Anschluss kann bei einer Vielzahl von Wunden verwendet werden, bei welchen eine 
Unterdruck-Wundtherapie angezeigt ist. Zu Indikationen, Kontraindikationen, Warnungen und 
Warnhinweisen für die Invia® Liberty™ und Invia® Motion™ Unterdruck-Wundtherapie Systeme 
beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanweisungen von Invia Liberty und Invia Motion.

Vor Gebrauch beachten
Das Invia Unterdruck-Wundtherapie System ist für die Verwendung durch qualifiziertes und 
geschultes medizinisches Personal in Krankenhäusern, Kliniken, Langzeit-Pflegeeinrichtungen  
und in der Heimpflege  vorgesehen. Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist genau zu befolgen.

Bei der Anwendung saubere/aseptische oder sterile Techniken entsprechend dem geltenden 
Protokoll verwenden. 

Anwendungshinweise
1.  Invia FitPad und/oder Invia Drain Adapter mit dem Y-Anschluss verbinden.
2. Y-Anschluss mit dem Behälterschlauch verbinden und Pumpe anschalten.
Der empfohlene Unterdruck ist der gleiche wie bei der Behandlung einer einzelnen Wunde.

Austauschhäufigkeit
Der Y-Anschluss kann als Verlängerung des Behälterschlauchs gesehen werden. Der Y-Anschluss 
sollte gewechselt werden, wenn der Behälterschlauch gewechselt wird, mindestens aber einmal 
pro Woche. Den Y-Anschluss gemäß den lokalen Umweltbestimmungen entsorgen.

Überwachung des Schlauchs
Wenn zwei Invia FitPads verwendet werden, wird nur der FitPad Schlauch mit Luft gespült,  
der an den geraden Abzweig des Y-Anschlusses (A) angeschlossen ist. Eine Blockade im  
FitPad Schlauch, der an den gekrümmten Abzweig (B) angeschlossen ist, wird nicht von  
der Pumpe erkannt.
1.  Weisen Sie den Patienten an, dass er die Überwachung des Schlauchs übernimmt, der an den 

gekrümmten Abzweig des Y-Anschlusses (B) angeschlossen ist, und immer wieder kontrolliert, 
dass der Schlauch nicht geknickt bzw. der Durchfluss behindert ist.

2.  Falls eine Blockage entlang des FitPad Schlauchs am gekrümmten Abzweig des  
Y-Anschlusses (B) festgestellt wird, wird der Patient angewiesen, die Invia Liberty  
auszuschalten und das Pflegepersonal zu benachrichtigen.

Achtung
–  Wenn zwei Invia FitPads verwendet werden, wird nur der FitPad Schlauch mit Luft gespült,  

der an den geraden Abzweig des Y-Anschlusses (A) angeschlossen ist. Eine Blockade im  
FitPad Schlauch, der an den gekrümmten Abzweig (B) angeschlossen ist, wird nicht von  
der Pumpe erkannt.
1.  Weisen Sie den Patienten an, dass er die Überwachung des Schlauchs übernimmt, der an den 

gekrümmten Abzweig des Y-Anschlusses (B) angeschlossen ist, und immer wieder kontrolliert, 
dass der Schlauch nicht geknickt bzw. der Durchfluss behindert ist.

2.  Falls eine Blockade entlang des FitPad Schlauchs am gekrümmten Abzweig des 
Y-Anschlusses (B) festgestellt wird, wird der Patient angewiesen, die Invia Liberty 
auszuschalten und das Pflegepersonal zu benachrichtigen.

–  Keine Wunden mit unterschiedlicher Ätiologie, bei der Kreuzkontaminationen vorkommen 
können, mit dem Produkt behandeln.

–  Den Y-Anschluss nicht zur Behandlung von Wunden verwenden, die optimal mit 
unterschiedlichen Druckeinstellungen behandelt werden könnten.

–  Es wird empfohlen, den Y-Anschluss nicht auf Gewebe- und/oder Hauttransplantationen  
zu verwenden.

–  Den Y-Anschluss nicht wiederverwenden. Bei Wiederverwendung kann die Leistung des 
Produkts beeinträchtigt sein und es besteht das Risiko einer Kreuzkontamination.

–  Das Produkt ist steril. Nicht benutzen, wenn die innere Verpackung beschädigt ist oder  
vor der Verwendung geöffnet wurde. Nicht erneut sterilisieren.

Sicherheitshinweise
–  Für jede Pumpeneinheit sollte nur ein Y-Anschluss verwendet werden.
–  Wenn das Risiko besteht, dass ein Abdruck vom Invia Y-Anschluss zurückbleibt, bringen Sie 

einen Hautschutz zwischen Haut und Y-Anschluss an.
–  Der Y-Anschluss mit Quick-Connector ist nur mit Invia Unterdruck-Wundtherapie Systemen  

mit Quick-Connector kompatibel. 

VORSICHT: Nach US-Bundesgesetz darf dieses Gerät nur von Ärzten oder auf deren Anweisung 
verkauft werden.

ES INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Conector en Y con Quick-Connector Invia®

Uso previsto
El conector en Y con Quick-connector Invia® se ha diseñado para usarse con el sistema de 
tratamiento de heridas con presión negativa (NPWT) Invia. Permite conectar dos dispositivos 
(Invia® FitPad y/o el adaptador de drenaje Invia) a una sola bomba Invia.

El conector en Y Invia ha sido diseñado para su uso con una gran variedad de heridas que se pue-
den tratar con NPWT. Para leer las indicaciones, contraindicaciones, advertencias y precauciones 
de los sistemas de NPWT Invia® Liberty™ y Invia® Motion™, consulte las instrucciones de uso de 
Invia Liberty o las de Invia Motion.

Aspectos que se deben tener en cuenta antes del uso
El sistema de NPWT Invia se ha diseñado para ser utilizado en hospitales, clínicas y centros de 
cuidados de larga duración y atención domiciliaria por parte de personal médico cualificado y 
formado que respete las instrucciones de uso.

Para aplicarlo, emplee técnicas limpias/asépticas o estériles de acuerdo con el protocolo local. 

Instrucciones de aplicación
1. Conecte el dispositivo Invia FitPad y/o el adaptador de drenaje Invia al conector en Y.
2. Conecte el conector en Y al tubo del recipiente y encienda la bomba. 

El nivel de presión recomendado es el mismo que con los apósitos de una sola herida.

Frecuencia de cambio y eliminación
El conector en Y se puede considerar como una ampliación del tubo del recipiente. El conector en Y 
se debe cambiar cuando se cambie el tubo del recipiente, pero no menos de una vez por semana. 
Deseche el conector en Y de acuerdo con las normativas locales en materia de medioambiente.

Supervisión del tubo
Si se utilizan dos Invia FitPad, solo se proporciona flujo de aire al tubo del FitPad conectado al 
brazo recto del conector en Y (A). La bomba no detectará un bloqueo en el tubo del FitPad  
conectado al brazo curvo del conector en Y (B).
1.  Indique al paciente que compruebe con frecuencia el tubo conectado al brazo curvo del  

conector en Y (B) para asegurarse de que el tubo no esté doblado ni bloqueado.
2.  Si se detecta un bloqueo en el tubo del FitPad conectado al brazo curvo del conector en Y (B), 

se le indicará al paciente que apague la bomba de NPWT Invia y se ponga en contacto con el 
profesional sanitario.

Advertencias
–  Si se utilizan dos Invia FitPad, solo se proporciona flujo de aire al tubo del FitPad conectado 

al brazo recto del conector en Y (A). La bomba no detectará un bloqueo en el tubo del FitPad 
conectado al brazo curvo del conector en Y (B).
1.  Indique al paciente que compruebe con frecuencia el tubo conectado al brazo curvo del  

conector en Y (B) para asegurarse de que el tubo no esté doblado ni bloqueado.
2.  Si se detecta un bloqueo en el tubo del FitPad conectado al brazo curvo del conector en Y (B), 

se le indicará al paciente que apague la bomba de NPWT Invia Liberty y se ponga en contacto 
con el profesional sanitario.

–  No conecte heridas de diferente etiología entre las que pueda producirse contaminación cruzada.
–  Evite el uso de un conector en Y para conectar heridas cuyo tratamiento óptimo requiera 

distintas configuraciones de presión.
–  No se recomienda usar un conector en Y para conectar injertos y/o colgajos.
–  No reutilice el conector en Y. Si se reutiliza, es posible que el rendimiento del producto disminuya 

y que se produzca contaminación cruzada.
–  Este producto es estéril. Si el envase interior está dañado o abierto antes de su uso, no utilice el 

producto. No lo reesterilice.

Precauciones
–  Solo se debe usar un conector en Y con cada unidad de bomba.
–  Si existe el riesgo de que el conector en Y Invia deje marcas, coloque un protector cutáneo entre 

la piel y el conector en Y.
–  El conector en Y con Quick-connector Invia solo es compatible con sistemas de NPWT Invia con 

Quick-connector.

PRECAUCIÓN: De acuerdo con la legislación federal, la venta de este dispositivo solo podrá 
realizarla un médico.

IT ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Invia® Y-Connector con connettore rapido 

Uso previsto
Invia® Y-Connector con connettore rapido è destinato all’uso con il sistema per la terapia a pres-
sione negativa delle ferite (NPWT) con per collegare due dispositivi (Invia® FitPad e/o adattatore  
di drenaggio Invia) a un unico aspiratore Invia.

Invia® Y-Connector è concepito per l’uso su un’ampia gamma di ferite con indicazione per la 
NPWT. Per indicazioni, controindicazioni, avvertenze e precauzioni relative ai sistemi NPWT Invia®  
Liberty™ e Invia® Motion™ consultare le istruzioni per l’uso di Invia Liberty o di Invia Motion.

Considerazioni prima dell’utilizzo
Il sistema NPWT Invia è destinato all’uso negli ospedali, nelle cliniche, nelle strutture per 
l’assistenza a lungo termine (LTC) e nell’assistenza domiciliare (HC) da parte di personale  
medico qualificato e formato che si attenga alle istruzioni per l’uso. Per l’applicazione adottare 
tecniche pulite/asettiche o sterili conformemente al protocollo previsto a livello locale. 

Istruzioni di applicazione
1.  Collegare Invia  FitPad e/o l’adattatore di drenaggio Invia al connettore a Y.
2. Collegare il connettore a Y al tubo del contenitore e accendere l’aspiratore.
Il livello di pressione consigliato è identico a quando si medica una singola ferita.

Frequenza della sostituzione e smaltimento
Il connettore a Y può essere considerato un’estensione del tubo del contenitore. Di conseguenza, 
deve essere sostituito contestualmente al tubo del contenitore e, comunque, non meno di una 
volta la settimana. Smaltire il connettore a Y secondo le normative ambientali locali.

Monitoraggio del tubo
Se si utilizzano due FitPad Invia, l’aria passa soltanto attraverso il tubo del FitPad collegato  
al braccio dritto del connettore a Y (A). L’aspiratore non rileva eventuali blocchi nel tubo del  
FitPad collegato al braccio curvo del connettore a Y (B).
1.  Istruire il paziente affinché controlli spesso il tubo collegato al braccio curvo del connettore  

a Y (B) per accertarsi che non sia piegato né bloccato.
2.  In presenza di blocco del tubo del FitPad collegato al braccio curvo del connettore a Y (B),  

il paziente deve essere istruito affinché spenga l’aspiratore NPWT Invia e si rivolga a un  
operatore sanitario.

Avvertenze
–  Se si utilizzano due FitPad Invia, l’aria passa soltanto attraverso il tubo del FitPad collegato  

al braccio dritto del connettore a Y (A). L’aspiratore non rileva eventuali blocchi nel tubo del 
FitPad collegato al braccio curvo del connettore a Y (B).
1.  Istruire il paziente affinché controlli spesso il tubo collegato al braccio curvo del connettore  

a Y (B) per accertarsi che non sia piegato né bloccato.
2.  In presenza di blocco del tubo del FitPad collegato al braccio curvo del connettore a Y (B),  

il paziente deve essere istruito affinché spenga l’aspiratore NPWT Invia Liberty e si rivolga  
a un operatore sanitario.

–  Non collegare ferite con eziologia diversa in cui è possibile una contaminazione incrociata.
–  Non utilizzare un connettore a Y per collegare ferite che possono essere trattate in maniera 

ottimale con impostazioni della pressione diverse.
–  Si consiglia di non utilizzare un connettore a Y per collegare innesti e/o lembi.
–  Non riutilizzare il connettore a Y. In caso di riutilizzo, le prestazioni del prodotto possono ridursi  

e provocare contaminazione incrociata.
–  Il prodotto è sterile. Non utilizzare se la confezione interna è danneggiata oppure se è stata 

aperta prima dell’uso. Non risterilizzare.

Attenzione
–  Utilizzare un solo connettore a Y per ciascun aspiratore.
–  In caso di rischio di apposizioni dal connettore a Y Invia, posizionare una protezione tra la cute  

e il connettore a Y.
–  Invia Y-connector con connettore rapido è compatibile soltanto con i sistemi NPWT Invia dotati  

di connettore rapido.

ATTENZIONE: La legge federale statunitense limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai medici  
o su prescrizione medica.

FR MODE D’EMPLOI
Connecteur Y Invia® avec Quick-Connector 

Indication
Le connecteur Y Invia® avec Quick-connector est indiqué pour être utilisé avec le système  
de traitement des plaies par pression négative (TPPN) Invia et pour relier deux appareils  
(FitPad Invia® et/ou adaptateur Invia Drain) à une pompe Invia.

Le connecteur Y Invia est conçu pour être utilisé sur différents types de plaies indiquées pour le 
TPPN. Concernant les indications d’utilisation, les contre-indications, les avertissements et les 
précautions relatifs aux dispositifs médicaux Invia® Liberty™ et Invia® Motion™, consulter leur 
mode d’emploi respectif.

À prendre en compte avant utilisation
Le système TPPN Invia est destiné à être utilisé en hôpitaux, en cliniques, en soins de longue durée 
(SLD) et à domicile (SD) par un personnel médical qualifié et formé se conformant au mode d’emploi.
Pour l’application, utilisez des techniques de nettoyage propres/aseptiques ou stériles  
en conformité avec le protocole local. 

Instructions d’application
1. Reliez le FitPad Invia et/ou l’adaptateur Invia Drain au connecteur Y.
2. Reliez le connecteur Y au tuyau du contenan et activez la pompe.
Le niveau de pression recommandé est identique à celui d’un pansement pour plaie unique.

Fréquence de changement et d’élimination
Le connecteur Y peut être considéré comme une extension du tuyau du contenant. Le connecteur 
Y doit être changé en même temps que le tuyau du contenant, au minimum une fois par semaine. 
Placez le connecteur Y conformément à la réglementation locale en matière d’environnement.

Contrôle des tubulures
Lors de l’utilisation de deux Invia FitPads, seule la tubulure FitPad raccordée au bras droit du 
connecteur Y (A) expulse de l’air. La pompe ne détecte pas les obstructions du tuyau FitPad 
connecté au bras courbé du connecteur Y (B).
1.  Inviter le patient à contrôler souvent la tubulure connectée au bras courbé du connecteur Y (B) 

afin de s’assurer qu’elle n’est ni tordue ni obstruée.
2.  S’il constate une obstruction dans la tubulure FitPad connectée au bras courbé du  

connecteur Y (B), inviter le patient à désactiver sa pompe Invia NPWT et contacter  
le professionnel de la santé.

Avertissements
–  Lors de l’utilisation de deux Invia FitPads, seule la tubulure FitPad raccordée au bras droit du 

connecteur Y (A) expulse de l’air. La pompe ne détecte pas les obstructions du tuyau FitPad 
connecté au bras courbé du connecteur Y (B).
1.  Inviter le patient à contrôler souvent la tubulure connectée au bras courbé du connecteur Y (B) 

afin de s’assurer qu’elle n’est ni tordue ni obstruée.
2.  S’il constate une obstruction dans la tubulure FitPad connectée au bras courbé du connecteur 

Y (B), inviter le patient à désactiver sa pompe Invia Liberty NPWT et contacter le professionnel 
de la santé.

–  Ne reliez pas des plaies avec une étiologie différente pouvant mener à une contamination croisée.
–  Évitez d’utiliser un connecteur Y pour relier des plaies si celles-ci sont traitées de manière 

optimale avec des réglages de pression différents.
–  Il est déconseillé d’utiliser un connecteur Y pour relier des greffes et/ou des lambeaux.
–  Ne réutilisez pas le connecteur Y. S’il est réutilisé, les performances du produit peuvent se 

dégrader et une contamination croisée peut survenir.
–  Le produit est stérile. Ne l’utilisez pas si l’emballage intérieur est endommagé ou ouvert avant la 

première utilisation. Ne pas le restériliser.

Précautions
–  Seul un connecteur Y par pompe doit être utilisé.
–  Si le connecteur Y Invia risque de marquer la peau, placez un protecteur cutané entre la peau et 

le connecteur Y.
–  Le connecteur Y Invia avec Quick-connector est uniquement compatible avec les dispositifs 

médicaux Invia TPPN dotés du Quick-connector.

ATTENTION : la loi fédérale limite la vente de ce dispositif à un médecin ou sur l’ordre d’un médecin.

   Questo simbolo indica che il  
dispositivo è sterilizzato mediante 
ossido di etilene.

   Questo simbolo indica di non  
utilizzare il dispositivo se la  
confezione è danneggiata.

   Questo simbolo indica un dispositivo 
soggetto a prescrizione medica. 
ATTENZIONE: la legge federale  
statunitense limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo ai medici o su prescrizione 
medica (soltanto per gli USA).

   Questo simbolo indica che il 
dispositivo è conforme alla Direttiva 
del Consiglio 93/42/CEE relativa ai 
dispositivi medici.

   Questo simbolo indica un dispositivo 
monouso. Non riutilizzare il dispo-
sitivo.

   Questo simbolo indica il nome  
e l’indirizzo del produttore.

   Questo simbolo indica il codice di 
catalogo assegnato dal produttore.

   Questo simbolo indica il codice  
di lotto del produttore.

   Questo simbolo indica di seguire  
le istruzioni per l’uso.

   Questo simbolo indica la data  
di produzione.

   Questo simbolo indica che il  
dispositivo non deve essere  
usato dopo la data indicata.

   Questo simbolo indica i limiti di  
temperatura per funzionamento,  
trasporto e conservazione.

   Questo simbolo indica i limiti  
di umidità per funzionamento  
e conservazione.

   Questo simbolo indica i limiti  
di pressione atmosferica per  
funzionamento e conservazione.
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SV BRUKSANVISNING
 Invia® Y-koppling med Quick-Connector 

Avsedd användning
Invia® Y-koppling med Quick-connector är avsedd att användas med Invia-systemet för sårbehand-
ling med undertryck (NPWT) för att ansluta två apparater (Invia® FitPad och/eller Invia Drain-adap-
ter) till en Invia-pump.

Invia Y-kopplingen är utformad för behandling med NPWT av en lång rad olika sår. Se bruksan-
visningen för Invia Liberty eller Invia Motion för information om indikationer, kontraindikationer, 
varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder för Invia® Liberty™- och Invia® Motion™ NPWT-systemen.

Beakta före användning
Invia NPWT-systemet är avsett för användning på sjukhus och kliniker, vid långvarig behandling och 
i hemvårdsmiljö av kvalificerad och utbildad medicinsk personal i enlighet med bruksanvisningen.
Använd rena/aseptiska eller sterila tekniker i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. 

Användningsinstruktioner
1.  Anslut Invia FitPad och/eller Invia Drain-adaptern till Y-kopplingen.
2. Anslut Y-kopplingen till behållarens slang och slå på pumpen.
Rekommenderat tryck är detsamma som vid förband för enstaka sår.

Bytesfrekvens och avfallshantering
Y-kopplingen kan betraktas som en förlängning av behållarens slang. Y-kopplingen ska bytas  
när behållarens slang byts, men minst en gång i veckan. Avfallshantera Y-kopplingen i enlighet  
med lokala föreskrifter.

Övervakning av slangen
När två Invia FitPad används flushas endast den FitPad-slang som är ansluten till den raka armen 
på Y-kopplingen (A) med luft. En blockering i den FitPad-slang som är ansluten till den böjda armen 
på Y-kopplingen (B) identifiers inte av pumpen.
1.  Informera patienten om att denne regelbundet ska övervaka den slang som är ansluten till den 

böjda armen på Y-kopplingen (B) för att kontrollera att slangen inte är böjd eller blockerad.
2.  Om den FitPad-slang som är ansluten till den böjda armen på Y-kopplingen (B) är blockerad 

instrueras patienten att stänga av Invia NPWT-pumpen och kontakta vårdpersonalen.

Varningar
–  När två Invia FitPad används flushas endast den FitPad-slang som är ansluten till den raka armen 

på Y-kopplingen (A) med luft. En blockering i den FitPad-slang som är ansluten till den böjda 
armen (B) identifieras inte av pumpen.
1.  Informera patienten om att denne regelbundet ska övervaka den slang som är ansluten till  

den böjda armen på Y-kopplingen (B) för att kontrollera att slangen inte är böjd eller blockerad.
2.  Om den FitPad-slang som är ansluten till den böjda armen på Y-kopplingen (B) är blockerad 

instrueras patienten att stänga av Invia Liberty NPWT-pumpen och kontakta vårdpersonalen.
–  Koppla inte samman sår med olika etiologi så att risk för korskontaminering uppstår.
–  Undvik att använda en Y-koppling för att koppla samman sår som bör behandlas med olika 

tryckinställningar.
–  Använd inte en Y-koppling för att koppla samman transplantat och/eller lambåer.
–  Y-kopplingen får inte återanvändas. Vid återanvändning kan produkten fungera sämre och  

det finns risk för korskontaminering.
–  Produkten är steril. Använd inte produkten om innerförpackningen är skadad eller har öppnats 

före användning. Får inte återsteriliseras.

Försiktighet
–  Endast en Y-koppling får användas för varje pumpenhet.
–  Använd ett skydd mellan huden och Y-kopplingen vid risk för tryckskada från Invia Y-kopplingen.
–  Invia Y-koppling med Quick-connector är endast kompatibel med Invia NPWT-system med 

Quick-connector.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: Enligt federala lagar i USA får utrustningen endast säljas av eller på uppdrag av 
läkare (gäller endast USA).
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Manufactured by 
Medela AG
Lättichstrasse 4b
6341 Baar, Switzerland
www.medela.com

Product
 087.0023 Invia Y-Connector with Quick-connector

   Symbolen anger att apparaten är steri-
liserad med etylenoxid.

   Symbolen anger att apparaten inte 
ska användas om förpackningen  
är skadad.

   Symbolen anger juridiska begränsnin-
gar för enheten. Enligt federala lagar 
får apparaten endast säljas av eller på 
uppdrag av medicinsk personal (gäller 
endast i USA).

   Symbolen anger att apparaten 
uppfyller de grundläggande kraven i 
Rådets direktiv 93/42/EEG.

   Symbolen anger en engångsapparat. 
Återanvänd inte apparaten.

   Symbolen anger tillverkaren.

   Symbolen anger tillverkarens 
katalog nummer.

   Symbolen anger tillverkarens 
batchnummer.

   Symbolen anger att bruksanvisningen 
ska följas.

   Symbolen anger tillverkningsdatum.

   Symbolen anger att apparaten inte får 
användas efter angivet datum.

   Symbolen anger temperaturgränsen 
för användning, transport och för-
varing.

   Symbolen anger fuktighetsgränsen  
för användning och förvaring.

   Symbolen anger gränsen för  
atmosfäriskt tryck för användning  
och förvaring.

NO BRUKSANVISNING
Invia® Y-kobling med hurtigkobling 

Tiltenkt bruk
Invia® Y-kobling med hurtigkobling er ment for bruk med Invia-systemet for sårbehandling med 
negativt trykk (NPWT) for å koble to enheter (Invia® FitPad og/eller Invia drenadapter) til én 
Invia-pumpe.

Invia Y-kobling er utformet for bruk på en lang rekke sår som er indisert for NPWT. 
Se bruksanvisningen for Invia Liberty eller Invia Motion for indikasjoner, kontraindikasjoner,  
advarsler og forsiktighetsregler for Invia® Liberty™- og Invia® Motion™ NPWT-system.

Vurderinger før bruk
Invia NPWT-system er ment for bruk i sykehus, klinikker, langtidspleie og hjemmepleie,  
av kvalifisert og opplært medisinsk personell som følger bruksanvisningen. 
Bruk ren/aseptisk eller steril teknikk ifølge lokal protokoll. 

Instruksjoner for bruk
1.  Koble Invia FitPad og/eller Invia drenadapter til Y-koblingen.
2. Koble Y-koblingen til beholderslangen og slå på pumpen.
Anbefalt trykknivå er det samme som ved bandasjering av ett enkelt sår.

Hyppighet for bytte og kassering
Y-koblingen kan anses som en forlengelse av beholderslangesettet. Y-koblingen skal byttes  
når beholderslangen byttes, men ikke sjeldnere enn én gang i uken. Kasser Y-koblingen i  
henhold til lokale miljøforskrifter.

Overvåking av slangesettet
Ved bruk av to Invia FitPads flushes luft bare gjennom den FitPad-slangen som er koblet til den 
rette armen på Y-koblingen (A). Pumpen registrerer ikke eventuell tilstopping i FitPad-slangen  
som er koblet til den bøyde armen på Y-koblingen (B).
1.  Gi pasienten beskjed om å sjekke slangen som er koblet til den bøyde armen på Y-koblingen (B) 

ofte for å sikre at det ikke er knekk på slangen og at den ikke er tilstoppet.
2.  Gi pasienten beskjed om å slå av Invia NPWT-pumpen og kontakte helsepersonell hvis det opp-

dages tilstopping langs FitPad-slangen som er koblet til den bøyde armen på Y-koblingen (B).

Advarsler
–  Ved bruk av to Invia FitPads flushes luft bare gjennom den FitPad-slangen som er koblet til den 

rette armen på Y-koblingen (A). Pumpen registrerer ikke eventuell tilstopping i FitPad-slangen 
som er koblet til den bøyde armen på Y-koblingen (B).
1.  Gi pasienten beskjed om å sjekke slangen som er koblet til den bøyde armen på Y-koblingen (B)  

ofte for å sikre at det ikke er knekk på slangen og at den ikke er tilstoppet.
2.  Gi pasienten beskjed om å slå av Invia Liberty NPWT-pumpen og kontakte helsepersonell 

hvis det oppdages tilstopping langs FitPad-slangen som er koblet til den bøyde armen på 
Y-koblingen (B).

–  Ikke koble sammen sår med forskjellig etiologi der det kan oppstå krysskontaminering.
–  Unngå å bruke en Y-kobling til å koble sammen sår som optimalt skal behandles med ulike 

trykkinnstillinger.
–  Det anbefales ikke å bruke en Y-kobling til å koble sammen graft og/eller klaffer.
–  Ikke gjenbruk Y-koblingen. Hvis den gjenbrukes, kan produktets ytelse svekkes, og det kan 

oppstå krysskontaminering.
–  Produktet er sterilt. Produktet må ikke brukes hvis den indre emballasjen er skadet eller åpnet  

før bruk. Skal ikke resteriliseres.

Forsiktighetsregler
–  Bare én Y-kobling skal brukes for hver pumpeenhet.
–  Legg en hudbeskyttelse mellom huden og Y-koblingen hvis det er risiko for avtrykk fra Invia 

Y-koblingen.
–  Invia Y-koblingen med hurtigkobling er bare kompatibel med Invia NPWT-systemer med  

hurtigkobling.

OBS: Føderale lover i USA begrenser salg og bruk av dette apparatet til eller etter ordre fra lege.

FI KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Invia®n Y-liitin Quick-Connectorin kanssa 

Käyttötarkoitus
Invia® Y-connector ja Quick-connector on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi yhdessä Invian alipainehaa-
vanhoitojärjestelmän (NPWT) kanssa kahden laitteen (Invia® FitPad ja/tai Invian dreeniadapteri) 
liittämiseen Invian pumppuun.

Invian Y-liitin on suunniteltu käytettäväksi moniin erilaisiin haavoihin, jotka sopivat hoidettaviksi 
NPWT-järjestelmällä. Invia® Liberty™- ja Invia® Motion™ -NPWT-järjestelmien käyttöaiheet,  
vasta-aiheet, varoitukset ja muistutukset ovat Invia Liberty- ja Invia Motion -järjestelmien  
käyttöohjeissa.

Huomioitavaa ennen käyttöä
Invian NPWT-järjestelmä on tarkoitettu pätevien ja koulutettujen terveydenhuoltohenkilöiden 
käytettäväksi sairaaloissa, klinikoissa, pitkäaikaishoidossa ja kotihoidossa käyttöohjeita noudattaen.
Käytössä on noudatettava paikallisen protokollan mukaisia puhtaita/aseptisia tai steriilejä tekniikoita. 

Käyttöohjeet
1.  Kytke Invian FitPad ja/tai Invian dreeniadapteri Y-liittimeen.
2. Kytke Y-liitin säiliön letkuun ja käynnistä pumppu.
Suositeltava painetaso on sama kuin sidottaessa yksittäistä haavaa.

Vaihtoväli ja hävitys
Y-liitintä voidaan pitää säilön letkun jatkeena. Y-liitin pitää vaihtaa samalla kun säiliön letku vaihde-
taan, kuitenkin vähintään kerran viikossa. Hävitä Y-liitin paikallisten ympäristönsuojelumääräysten 
mukaisesti.

Letkun seuranta
Kun käytetään kahta Invian FitPadia, vain Y-liittimen suoraan varteen (A) kytketty FitPadin letku 
huuhdellaan ilmalla. Pumppu ei havaitse tukosta Y-liittimen kaarevaan varteen (B) kytketyssä 
FitPadin letkussa.
1.  Neuvo potilasta tarkastamaan Y-liittimen kaarevaan varteen (B) kytketty letku usein sen varmista-

miseksi, ettei se ole mutkalla tai tukossa.
2.  Jos Y-liittimen kaarevaan varteen (B) kytketyssä FitPadin letkussa havaitaan tukos, neuvo potilasta 

sammuttamaan Invian NPWT-pumppu ja ottamaan yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen.

Varoitukset
–  Kun käytetään kahta Invian FitPadia, vain Y-liittimen suoraan varteen (A) kytketty FitPadin letku 

huuhdellaan ilmalla. Pumppu ei havaitse tukosta Y-liittimen kaarevaan varteen (B) kytketyssä 
FitPadin letkussa.
1.  Neuvo potilasta tarkastamaan Y-liittimen kaarevaan varteen (B) kytketty letku usein sen  

varmistamiseksi, ettei se ole mutkalla tai tukossa.
2.  Jos Y-liittimen kaarevaan varteen (B) kytketyssä FitPadin letkussa havaitaan tukos, neuvo 

potilasta sammuttamaan Invian NPWT-pumppu ja ottamaan yhteyttä terveydenhuollon  
ammattilaiseen.

–  Älä liitä eri syistä aiheutuneita haavoja, joissa voi esiintyä ristikontaminaatiota.
–  Vältä käyttämästä Y-liitintä sellaisten haavojen liittämiseen, joita optimaalisesti hoidettaisiin  

eri paineasetuksilla.
–  Ei ole suositeltavaa käyttää Y-liitintä siirrännäisten ja/tai palkeenkielien liittämiseen.
–  Älä käytä Y-liitintä uudelleen. Uudelleenkäytettynä tuote voi heiketä ja voi tapahtua  

ristikontaminaatiota.
–  Tuote on steriili. Älä käytä, jos sisäpakkaus on vaurioitunut tai avattu ennen käyttöä.  

Älä steriloi uudelleen.

Huomautukset
–  Kutakin pumppuyksikköä kohden on käytettävä vain yhtä Y-liitintä.
–  Jos on vaarana, että Y-liitin aiheuttaa painaumia, aseta ihonsuojain ihon ja Y-liittimen väliin.
–  Invian Y-liitin Quick-connectorin kanssa on yhteensopiva vain Quick-connectorilla varustettujen 

Invian NPWT-järjestelmien kanssa.

HUOMIO: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin 
määräyksestä.

DA BRUGSANVISNING
Invia® Y-samling med Quick-samling 

Tilsigtet anvendelse
Invia® Y-samling med Quick-samling er beregnet til at blive anvendt sammen med Invia systemer 
til sårbehandling med negativt tryk (NPWT) for at koble to enheder (Invia® FitPad og/eller Invia 
Drænadapter) til én Invia pumpe.

Invia Y-samlingen er udviklet til at blive anvendt på en lang række sår, der er indikeret til NPWT. 
Indikationer, kontraindikationer, advarsler og forsigtighedsregler for Invia® Liberty™ og Invia®  
Motion™ NPWT-systemer findes i brugsanvisningen til Invia Liberty eller brugsanvisningen til  
Invia Motion.

Overvejelser før brug
Invia NPWT-systemet er beregnet til anvendelse i hospitaler, klinikker, ved langtidspleje (LTC) og hjem-
mepleje (HC) af kvalificeret og uddannet sundhedsfagligt personale, der overholder brugsanvisningen.
Ved brug af NPWT-systemet anvendes ren/aseptisk eller steril teknik i overensstemmelse med  
de lokale forskrifter. 

Brugsanvisninger
1.  Sæt Invia FitPad og/eller Invia Drænadapter i Y-samlingen.
2. Forbind Y-samlingen med beholderslangen, og tænd for pumpen.
Anbefalet trykniveau er det samme som ved bandagering af et enkelt sår.

Hyppighed af bandageskift samt bortskaffelse
Y-samlingen kan betragtes som en udvidelse af beholderslangen. Y-samlingen skal udskiftes,  
når beholderslangen udskiftes, men minimum én gang om ugen. Bortskaf Y-samlingen i henhold  
til de lokale miljømæssige retningslinjer.

Overvågning af slangen
Når der anvendes to Invia FitPads, er det kun den FitPad-slange, der er tilsluttet den lige del af 
Y-samlingen (A), der fyldes med luft. Pumpen registrerer ikke en blokering i den FitPad slange,  
der er tilsluttet den krumme del af Y-samlingen (B).
1.  Instruer patienten i med jævne mellemrum at kontrollere slangen, der er tilsluttet den krumme 

del af Y-samlingen (B), for at sikre, at slangen ikke er bukket eller blokeret.
2.  Hvis der findes en blokering i FitPad slangen, der er tilsluttet den krumme del af Y-samlingen (B), 

skal patienten instrueres i at slukke for Invia NPWT-pumpen og kontakte sundhedspersonalet.

Advarsler
–  Når der anvendes to Invia FitPads, er det kun den FitPad-slange, der er tilsluttet den lige del af 

Y-samlingen (A), der fyldes med luft. Pumpen registrerer ikke en blokering i den FitPad slange,
der er tilsluttet den krumme del af Y-samlingen (B).

1.  Instruer patienten i med jævne mellemrum at kontrollere slangen, der er tilsluttet den krumme 
del af Y-samlingen (B), for at sikre, at slangen ikke er bukket eller blokeret.

2.  Hvis der findes en blokering i FitPad slangen, der er tilsluttet den krumme del af Y-samlingen (B),  
skal patienten instrueres i at slukke for Invia Liberty NPWT-pumpen og kontakte sundheds-
personalet.

–  Tilslut ikke sår med forskellig etiologi, hvor der kan opstå krydskontaminering.
–  Undgå at bruge en Y-samling til at tilslutte sår, der ville blive optimalt behandlet med forskellige 

trykindstillinger.
–  Det anbefales ikke at bruge en Y-samling til tilslutning af grafter og/eller lapper.
–  Genanvend ikke Y-samlingen. Hvis den genbruges, kan produktet blive forringet, og der kan 

forekomme krydskontaminering.
–  Produktet er sterilt. Må ikke anvendes, hvis den indvendige emballage er beskadiget eller har 

været åbnet før brug. Må ikke resteriliseres.

Forholdsregler
–  Der må kun bruges én Y-samling til hver enkelt pumpeenhed.
–  Hvis der er risiko for aftryk fra Invia Y-samlingen, anbringes der en hudbeskyttelse mellem huden 

og Y-samlingen.
–  Invia Y-samling med Quick-samling kan kun anvendes sammen med Invia NPWT-systemer med 

Quick-samling.

BEMÆRK: Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må dette produkt kun sælges af en læge eller efter læge-
ordination.

NL GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Invia® Y-connector met snelkoppeling 

Beoogd gebruik
De Invia® Y-connector met snelkoppeling is bedoeld voor gebruik met het Invia systeem voor 
negatieve druktherapie voor wondgenezing (NPWT), om twee apparaten (Invia® FitPad en/of Invia 
afvoeradapter) op één Invia pomp aan te sluiten.

De Invia Y-connector is ontworpen voor gebruik bij een breed scala aan wonden die zijn  
geïndiceerd voor NPWT. Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzingen van de Invia Liberty of de Invia  
Motion voor de indicaties, contra-indicaties, waarschuwingen en veiligheidsnotificaties (LET OP)  
die van toepassing zijn op de Invia® Liberty™ en Invia® Motion™ NPWT-systemen.

Aandachtspunten vóór gebruik
Het Invia NPWT-systeem is bestemd voor gebruik in ziekenhuizen, klinieken, langdurige zorg en  
de thuiszorg, door gekwalificeerd en opgeleid medisch personeel dat deze gebruiksaanwijzing  
in acht neemt. Bij het aanbrengen dient te worden gewerkt met hygiënische/aseptische of steriele 
technieken conform het lokale protocol. 

Instructies voor aanbrengen
1.  Sluit het Invia FitPad en/of de Invia afvoeradapter op de Y-connector aan.
2. Sluit de Y-connector aan op de opvangpotslang en schakel de pomp in.
De aanbevolen druk is gelijk aan die voor een verband dat is aangebracht op een enkele wond.

Frequentie van vervangen en afvoer
De Y-connector kan worden beschouwd als een verlenging van de opvangpotslang.  
De Y-connector moet worden vervangen als de opvangpotslang wordt verwisseld, maar in  
elk geval eenmaal per week. Voer de Y-connector conform de lokale milieurichtlijnen af.

Controle van de slangen
Als er twee Invia FitPads worden gebruikt, wordt alleen de FitPad-slang die is aangesloten op  
de rechte arm van de Y-connector (A) met lucht doorgeblazen. De pomp neemt verstoppingen  
in de FitPad-slang die is aangesloten op de gebogen arm van de Y-connector (B) niet waar.
1.  Instrueer de patiënt om de slang die is aangesloten op de gebogen arm van de Y-connector (B) 

regelmatig te controleren op knikken en verstoppingen.
2.  De patiënt moet de instructie krijgen om als er een verstopping wordt waargenomen in de  

FitPad-slang die is aangesloten op de gebogen arm van de Y-connector (B), de Invia NPWT-
pomp uit te schakelen en contact op te nemen met de professionele zorgverlener.

Waarschuwingen
–  Als er twee Invia FitPads worden gebruikt, wordt alleen de FitPad-slang dat is aangesloten op  

de rechte arm van de Y-connector (A) met lucht doorgeblazen. De pomp neemt verstoppingen  
in de FitPad-slang dat is aangesloten op de gebogen arm van de Y-connector (B) niet waar.
1.  Instrueer de patiënt om de slang die is aangesloten op de gebogen arm van de Y-connector (B)  

regelmatig te controleren op knikken en verstoppingen.
2.  De patiënt moet de instructie krijgen om als er een verstopping wordt waargenomen in de 

FitPad-slang die is aangesloten op de gebogen arm van de Y-connector (B), de Invia Liberty 
NPWT-pomp uit te schakelen en contact op te nemen met de professionele zorgverlener.

–  Wonden met verschillende etiologieën niet tegelijk op het systeem aansluiten, omdat dit tot 
kruisbesmetting kan leiden.

–  Vermijd het gebruik van een Y-connector om wonden aan te sluiten die voor een optimale  
behandeling verschillende drukinstellingen behoeven.

–  Het is niet aanbevolen om een Y-connector te gebruiken op huidflappen en/of transplantaten.
–  De Y-connector niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik kan nadelige gevolgen hebben voor de prestaties 

van het product. Gevaar voor kruisbesmetting.
–  Het product is steriel. Niet gebruiken indien de binnenste verpakking vóór het gebruik geopend 

is. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

LET OP (veiligheidsnotificaties)
–  Gebruik per pompeenheid niet meer dan één Y-connector.
–  Als er een risico is op huidcontact met de Invia Y-connector, dient er een huidbescherming 

tussen de huid en de Y-connector te worden geplaatst.
–  De Invia Y-connector met snelkoppeling is alleen compatibel met Invia NPWT-systemen met 

snelkoppeling.

LET OP: Volgens de federale wetgeving van de VS is de verkoop van dit hulpmiddel, of de  
opdracht daartoe, voorbehouden aan een arts.

   Dit symbool geeft aan dat het hulp-
middel met etheenoxide is gesteri-
liseerd.

   Dit symbool geeft aan dat het hulp-
middel niet mag worden gebruikt als 
de verpakking beschadigd is.

   Dit symbool geeft aan dat het hulp-
middel door een arts moet worden 
voorgeschreven. LET OP: Volgens 
de federale wetgeving van de VS is 
de verkoop van dit hulpmiddel, of de 
opdracht daartoe, voorbehouden aan 
een arts (uitsluitend voor de VS.)

   Dit symbool geeft aan dat het hulp-
middel voldoet aan Richtlijn 93/42/
EEG inzake medische hulpmiddelen.

   Dit symbool geeft aan dat het 
hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik 
bestemd is. Het hulpmiddel niet 
hergebruiken.

   Dit symbool geeft de naam en het 
adres van de fabrikant aan.

   Dit symbool geeft het catalogusnum-
mer van de fabrikant aan.

   Dit symbool geeft een batchcode  
van de fabrikant aan.

   Dit symbool geeft aan dat de 
gebruiksinstructies gevolgd moeten 
worden.

   Dit symbool geeft de productiedatum 
aan.

   Dit symbool geeft aan dat het hulp-
middel niet mag worden gebruikt na 
de getoonde datum.

   Dit symbool geeft de temperatuur-
grenswaarde voor bedrijf, transport 
 en opslag aan.

   Dit symbool geeft de grenswaarde 
voor vochtigheid aan voor bedrijf en 
opslag.

   Dit symbool geeft de grenswaarde aan 
voor de atmosferische druk tijdens 
bedrijf en opslag.

   Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, että laite  
steriloidaan eteenioksidin avulla.

   Tämä symboli tarkoittaa, että laitetta 
ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on vau-
rioitunut.

   Tämä merkki viittaa lääkärin mää-
räyksestä käytettävään laitteeseen. 
HUOMIO: Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain 
mukaan tätä laitetta saa myydä vain 
lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä (kos-
kee vain Yhdysvaltoja).

   Tämä symboli tarkoittaa lääkinnäl-
lisistä laitteista annetun direktiivin 
93/42/ETY vaatimustenmukaisuutta.

   Tämä merkki tarkoittaa kertakäyttö-
laitetta. Älä käytä laitetta uudelleen.

   Tämä merkki osoittaa valmistajan 
nimen ja osoitteen.

   Tämä merkki osoittaa laitteen valmis-
tajan luettelonumeron.

   Tämä symboli viittaa valmistajan 
eräkoodiin.

   Tämä merkki osoittaa, että käyttöoh-
jeita on noudatettava.

   Tämä merkki ilmaisee valmistuspäi-
vämäärän.

   Tämä merkki tarkoittaa, että laitetta ei 
tule käyttää tässä näkyvän päivämää-
rän jälkeen.

   Tämä merkki osoittaa, että käyttöön, 
kuljetukseen ja säilytykseen liittyy läm-
pötilarajoitus.

   Tämä merkki osoittaa, että käyttöön ja 
säilytykseen liittyy kosteusrajoitus.

   Tämä merkki osoittaa, että käyttöön ja 
säilytykseen liittyy ilmanpainerajoitus.

   Dette symbol markerer, at produktet 
er steriliseret med etylenoxid.

   Dette symbol markerer, at produktet 
ikke må anvendes, hvis emballagen 
er beskadiget.

   Dette symbol markerer, at der er tale 
om en receptpligtig enhed. BEMÆRK: 
Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må denne 
anordning kun sælges af en læge eller 
efter lægeordination (gælder kun i USA).

   Dette symbol markerer, at enheden er 
i overensstemmelse med Euro-
parådets direktiv 93/42/EØF om 
medicinsk udstyr.

   Dette symbol markerer, at der er 
tale om et produkt til engangsbrug. 
Produktet må ikke genbruges.

   Dette symbol markerer producentens 
navn og adresse.

   Dette symbol angiver producentens 
katalognummer.

   Dette symbol markerer producentens 
batchkode.

   Dette symbol angiver, at brugsanvis-
ningen skal følges.

   Dette symbol angiver produktions-
datoen.

   Dette symbol angiver, at produktet 
ikke må anvendes efter den angivne 
dato.

   Dette symbol markerer temperaturbe-
grænsningen for drift, transport  
og opbevaring.

   Dette symbol angiver luftfugtigheds-
grænsen for drift og opbevaring.

   Dette symbol angiver grænsen for 
atmosfærisk tryk ved drift og opbe-
varing.

   Dette symbolet indikerer at apparatet 
steriliseres med etylenoksid.

   Dette symbolet indikerer at enheten 
ikke skal brukes hvis emballasjen  
er skadet.

   Dette symbolet angir reseptbelagt 
enhet. OBS: Føderale lover i USA 
begrenser salg og bruk av dette 
apparatet til eller etter ordre fra lege 
(kun i USA).

   Dette symbolet viser at apparatet er i 
samsvar med direktiv 93/42/EEC om 
medisinsk utstyr.

   Dette symbolet angir enhet for 
engangsbruk. Enheten må ikke 
gjenbrukes.

   Dette symbolet angir produsentens 
navn og adresse.

   Dette symbolet indikerer produsen-
tens katalognummer.

   Dette symbolet indikerer produsen-
tens partikode.

   Dette symbolet angir at bruksanvisnin-
gen må følges.

   Dette symbolet angir produksjons-
dato.

   Dette symbolet angir at apparatet ikke 
skal brukes etter den angitte datoen.

   Dette symbolet angir temperaturbe-
grensning for drift, transport og lagring.

   Dette symbolet angir fuktighetsgrenser 
for drift og transport.

   Dette symbolet angir grenser for 
atmosfæretrykk ved drift og transport.




